-

JKY LAND

USER’s MANUAL addiecal) Jada

TREADMILL il Sl
EM-1277

” A\
s .":_’,/// 1A ‘/’""",)

IMPORTANT! |

PLEASE READ THIS MANUAL CAREFULLY ilead) 13 aladsia) Ja8 Al Judal) 1 e B
BEFORE USING THIS DEVICE. e ¢ T F e
RETAIN THIS MANUAL FOR FUTURE il b 4 ¢ 5 1 o T Jadial

REFERENCE.




Table Of Content

Quality Guarantee Commitment
Safety Instruction

Special Safety Instruction
Description of Assembly
Configuration List

Explosion Diagram

Parts List of Explosion Diagram
Steps of Assembly

Structure of Finished Product
Operating Instruction

Console Operating Instruction
Troubleshooting

Daily Maintenance

Important Matter

00 N O a0 0 A~ W

12
13
15
21
22
25




Quality Guarantee Commitment

We ensure that this product is made from high-quality materials.
We will repair the product if it has problems in normal use.

Warranty period is 1 year (from the date of purchase). If the product you
purchase has quality problems, please contact with our customer service
personnel in 12 months. Please don’t deal with the problems without
permission. We are responsible for repair of the following accessories:
frame, wires, foam on armrest, motor, moving wheels, etc. The following
cases are beyond the scope of warranty:

Damage for external reason.

Use non-original accessories.

Handle incorrectly by yourself.

Fail to operate as instructed.

Quick-wear parts will not be repaired or replaced if normally worn, such
as running belt, etc.

This quality guarantee commitment is only valid for private use of family
and inapplicable to gymnasium and other situations of professional
training.

Please contact with our customer service personnel to buy accessories
beyond scope of warranty and provide the information below when
ordering:

Instruction.

Model of treadmill.

Serial number of accessories.

Proof of date of purchase.

Please don’t send the product to our company before our customer
service personnel confirm. We refuse to bear any expenses if you send
back the product without permission.




Safety Instruction

Many safety problems are considered in design and manufacturing of the
product, but please still operate according to the instruction below just in
case. We are not responsible for any consequences caused by abnormal
operation.

& In order to ensure your safety and prevent accidents, please
carefully read the operating instruction before use.

9.

. Please consider your physical condition when training with the product, and

train in an appropriate and regular way to ensure that you have enough
physical strength. Wrong or excess training will be harmful to your health.

. This product is unsuitable for children. Those that feel unwell or are mentally

defective and lack common sense of use shall not use the product unless
under guardianship or guidance of people responsible for their safety. Children
shall be prevented from fiddling with the equipment.

This product is suitable for home use instead of professional training and test
or medical treatment.

Heart rate display of this product does not provide data for clinical medicine.
The damaged power line must be replaced by manufacturer or professional
maintenance personnel to prevent danger.

Please inspect all components and ensure that screws and nuts are tightened
before use.

Please wear comfortable tight clothes when using the product to prevent the
clothes from being hooked by the machine. Don't let kids or pets play nearby
to avoid accidents.

Please place the product on smooth, clean and flat ground, ensure that there
is nothing sharp nearby and don'’t use it near source of water and heat.

Don’t touch any moving parts with hands or place hands or feet in gap
beneath the running belt.

10. This product can only be used by one person when running.
11. Ensure that screws and bolts are tightened after assembly of the product.
12. Please use accessories provided by the factory and don’t replace them

without permission.

This product is HC product. The weight of user is not more than 130kg.




Special Safety Instruction
Power Source:

¢ Place the treadmill where the plug can reach the socket.

e Directly insert the power line into socket and keep it firm.

¢ Please use qualified socket to avoid consequential danger. If the plug and
socket are incompatible, ask the electrician to deal with it instead of moving
the plug.

o 220V—240VAC power source is used.

e Please keep power line away from roller, and don’t place power source on
running belt or use damaged plug.

e Please pull the plug out from the socket before cleaning and maintenance.

Warning: failing to pull out the plug may cause personal injury and
damage to equipment.

e Please inspect each component before use.
e Please don’t use the product outdoors, at high humidity and in the sunshine.
e Please turn off the machine and pull out the plug when leaving.

Description of Assembly

e Please carefully read steps of assembly before assembly.

e Take out all wrap pages and place them on clean ground, which is
convenient for you to check and install.

o Carefully check whether components are complete according to packing list.

¢ Please pay attention to safety when using tools or handling. Please don’t
install forcibly as you like in assembly.

e Please confirm whether the tools and packing materials left are dangerous.
Plastics and foam are harmful to kids.

e Assemble the product according to the instruction. Please carefully read
steps and description of assembly.

e The product must be carefully installed by adults, and by professionals if
necessary.

Warning: carefully install the product without damaging it.

Configuration List




Configuration List

Multi-function

Single-function

Complete machine

Bag of S.a.fety Ioc_k
. . Silicone oll
instruction | . :
instruction
Massager e
support
Supine
E support
_
=}
2
S Massage
© head
(@]
(@]
D
(2}
(2}
(@)
< Dumbbell
Sponge
sheath
Body twister

left & right-side covers

Rear angle bead




Explosion Diagram

All accessories are here and displayed in the list below.

92
¥
S

={H /2

Be————a@m 62

it——tra@ (g Be—rem 82

D] iy  EE

2 &
= / 2\
H o > 2
A [ =
% 5
u o & =3
R g AN c
me | N ~J = o Wy

~ ~ w0 3 =
;’.N: w % / ‘\\ (o]
s a8 V) . (=4
® 4 =] a = < =)
AN AAN 3 >
= ~ W3 - = °
~ @© Q
v =
7 S -+

~ Lim

ot %
* ~
g w
w




Parts List of Explosion Diagram

Part no. Name Q'ty| Part no.| Name Q'ty
1 Pedestal 1 50 Round inner tube plug match $32*T1.5 Tube 2
2 Upright post(L) 1 51 Moving roller bush 2
3 | Upright post(R) 1 52 | Moving wheel 2
4 Incline frame 1 53 E%ueare inner tube plug match 25*50*2.0T square| 5
5 Main frame 1 54 | Plastic spacer $10*$15*$25*2*6 6
6 Computer frame 1 55 | Edgestrip buckle $25*$4.2*4.5 White 8
7 Massager Support 2 56 Plastic washer$10.5*$25*t1.5 2
8 Supine support 1 57 Assemble plastic14*16*19 4
9 Motor bracket 1 58 R-type wire clamp 2
10 | Running deck 1 59 | Sponge sheath$17*$70%130 4
11 Running belt 1 60 Oil cap 1
12 | Front roller 1 61 | Dumbbell 2
13 | Rear roller 1 62 | Compression spring$49*$5*5 2
14 Motor belt 1 63 M5 L-shaped wrench 1
15 Gas spring 1 64 M6 L-shaped wrench 1
16 DC motor 1 65 Cross open-end wrench 1
17 Incline motor 1 66 Tubing bushing 1
18 Massager head 1 67 Adjustment foot pad 4
19 Computer PCB 1 68 Round cushion 8

20 Computer keypad 1 69 Adjustment foot pad ¢60*@35*65*M10*22 2
21 Lower controller 1 70 Fuel tank 1

22 Grip pulse 1 71 Fuel pipe 1

23 | Speaker 2 72 | M4 Flat washer 6
24 | MP3 connecting line | 1 73 | M8 Flat washer 26
25 | Safety lock 1 74 | M10 Flat washer 4
26 Computer top line 1 75 M8 Spring washer 2
27 Computer bottom line 1 76 M8 Locknut 8
28 150 single lines 2 77 M10 Locknut 4
29 300 single lines 2 78 Half-round head hexagon screw M8*15 2
30 150 single ground line| 1 79 Half-round head hexagon screw M8*20 8
31 Power switch 1 80 Half-round head hexagon screw M8*30 5

8




Upside-down T-

match $19*T1.5 tube

The above parts list is list of the highest configuration of this series of
products.

32 81 Half-round head hexagon screw M8*40
shaped socket
33 Elcl)]\g)e rline (with tail 82 Half-round head hexagon screw M8*45 1
34 Computer top over 83 Half-round head hexagon screw M8*65 6
35 S:Vrgfuter bottom 84 Half-round head hexagon screw M10*25 4
36 S:Vrgfuter PCB top 85 Half-round head hexagon screw M10*40 1
37 Computer PCB 86 Half-round head hexagon screw M10*55 1
bottom cover
38 PU foam(L) 87 Cylinder head hexagon screw M8*12 2
39 PU foam(L) 88 Cylinder head hexagon screw M8*60 3
40 Rear cover 89 Cylinder head hexagon screw M8*70 1
41 Side cover (L) 90 Countersunk head hexagon screw M8*25 8
42 Side cover (R) 91 Cross recessed pan head screw ST3.0*10 11
43 Motor top cover 92 Cross recessed pan head screw ST4.010 23
44 Motor bottom cover 93 Cross recessed pan head screw ST4.0*16 36
45 Motor front protecting 94 Cross head with flat self - tapping & self - drilling | 36
cover screws
46 Plastic Edgestrip (L) 95 Cross head self - tapping & self - drilling screws 6
47 Plastic Edgestrip (R) 96 Rubber gasket 2
48 Body twister 97 Package stator 1
49 Round inner tube plug




Steps of Assembly

Step 1: Installation of complete machine

1. Hold the electronic meter and slowly lift it to fixed screw hole.

2. Fix Computer meter onto Upright post with 79# screw and 73# flat gasket.

3. Fix Upright post onto pedestal with 79# screw,83# screw and 73# flat gasket.
Then remove package stator (red) fixing frame and pedestal, and prevent the frame from
hurting people when bouncing off.

Step 2: Assembly of left and right-side covers
1. Fix the left and right side covers on both sides of pedestal with 94# screw and lock
them.
2. Connect the connecting line and place it into small round tube, and then fix left and
right handles onto electronic meter with 94# screw.
3. Fix rear angle bead onto main frame with 94# screw, and lock it. (Single function
treadmill has assembled finished.)

94 ST4.2%16 8PCS




Step 3: Assembly of multifunctional supports
(Multi-function treadmill need to assemble the multi-function parts)
1. Take out Massager support, pay attention to (R) indication of (L) gasket, and fix
Massager support onto left and right Upright post with 79# screw and 73# flat gasket.
2. Take out Supine support, and fix it onto Massager support with 81# screw, 73# flat
gasket
3. Fix Massager head onto stator on the top of supine support with hex screw, flat
gasket and spring washer.

79% Mg#20 4pCS | W)
81# MB*40 2PCS | wmr—j
738 M8 6PCS o)

Step 4: Assembly of other components
1. Install dumbbell onto groove on supine support in the figure;
2. The body twister can be placed at any stable position by the user;
3. Safety lock is placed at yellow position on electronic meter;
4. Massage belt is hung in grooves on both sides of massager.

Finally, please ensure that all screws are tightened after all accessories are
assembled.

- el W W SUWwWIlE W - - EE EEWwWE B W Wl - HE W Wi Wl W w

11




12




Operating Instruction

Power socket with ground line must be used for your safety when you use the treadmill.

1. Insert power plug into socket and turn on power switch a (light turns red). You will
hear “beep” and window on instrument panel displays.

2. Place safety lock at yellow position of instrument panel, when the treadmill can be
normally used. Please clamp the safety lock onto your clothes when using the
machine to avoid accidents. You can open the safety lock at any time to immediately
stop the motor to avoid falling over. Please place the safety lock back and start
starting program to use the machine again.

Instructions of massager and other functions:
Power socket with ground line must be used for your safety when you use the massager.

1. Please don’t fold main frame A when using the massager to avoid tilting forward
during massage.

2. You can lie on the main frame a to do sit-ups according to personal requirements.




Movement:

1. Fix one side of pedestal with a foot, and pull the armrest backward with hands to
make the treadmill tilt backward after folding it.

2. Please move the machine to a place inaccessible to kids to prevent them from
touching the gas spring casing to make the running platform fall to cause
unnecessary accidents.

Fold the Treadmill: Lower the running platform:
Folding the treadmill can save space. Gently tread the gas spring casing as shown
Turn off the power switch and pull out the in the figure, the running platform will slowly
power plug before folding. fall to the ground.
Lift the running platform with hands until itis Note: keep kids away when operating this
stuck by gas spring casing. step to prevent injury.

Lift running platform Lower running platform

14




Console Operating Instruction

Display

KEY BUTTON FUNCTION

1. The key button function key:

3 Speed fast adjustment key (4, 8, 12)
3 Incline fast adjustment key (4, 8, 12)

START n

STOP n

PROG n MODE M

Volume + m

Last u

e

Speed +
. o

Incline +

15

Volume- ﬂ
Next m

Speed-
Incline-




2. Key function and operation instructions

START n key-Function Description: starts operation of the Motor.

Operation Instructions: In Console STANDBY state, press the key to start the motor operation.

STOP n key-Function Description: Stop motor running.
Operation instructions:

a. In the operating state of the Console, press the key to stop the motor running, after the motor has
completely stopped running, all data is cleared into full manual operation mode.

b. in the parameter setting state, press the key to exit the setup state and enter the full manual exercises
mode.

PROGMKey - Function Description: Automatic Program, Custom program, HRC program and FAT
Selection.

Operation instructions:

1. Console in full manual operation mode state, press the key to enter the automatic program setup state.
2. After Entering the program settings, continuing the key enters the body fat test settings state.

3. Operation Process: Program settings-Body fat test settings-return to initial state

MODE ﬂ key - Function Description: Selection of Countdown Mode.

Operation instructions:

1. Console in STANDBY state, press the key to enter the Incline mode setting.

2. In the body fat test setting state, press the key to enter the next parameter setting.

3.Operation Process in standby: Time countdown - Distance countdown - Calorie countdown - Back.

4.0Operating Process under test settings Body Fat: set Gender-set Age-set Height-set Weight - Body fat
test.

A+ : _ . ,
SPEED +Ikey --- Function Description: speed value adjustment at run time, parameter Value
Adjustment when parameter is set.

Operation instructions:
1. Console can be run in the running state, you can adjust the running speed value size.

2. In the parameter setting state, you can adjust the set parameter values.

Tt
INCLINE +/- key --- Function Description: Incline adjustment at run time, parameter Value
Adjustment when parameter is set

Operation Instructions:
1. the Console can adjust the run incline value size in the running state.

2. In the parameter setting state, you can adjust the set parameter values.

16




VOLUME +/- Mkey --- function note USB song volume control key

Operation instructions: 1. Press the key to adjust the volume size USB song after being powered up and
the security lock is closed

Last/Next MKey-function: USB song selection key.

Operation instructions: 1. press the key to select to play songs in USB after being powered up and the
safety lock is close.

3. Movement mode
A. Manual mode function

Enter Manual mode: when the power on the console is fully display, enter fully manual operation mode,
then press the START key, it enters the operation mode of manual operation.

Running instructions: the initial speed of operation is 1 km/h, Time, Distance, Calorie window from 0-
positive count, by Speed fast adjustment key, you can adjust the size of the running speed value, press the
Incline fast adjustment key, you can adjust run Incline values. Exercise time exceeds 99: 59 minutes, the
system is not down, and the time starts from O.

B. Countdown mode function

1). Enter Time countdown mode: In full manual operation mode state, press the Mode key to select the Time
countdown mode, the Time window displays 30: 00 minutes and flashing display can be set via Speed +/- key or
Incline +/- Key required the run time, set range of 8: 00 ~ 99: 00 minutes, press the START key to enter into the
run of the time countdown mode.

Operation instructions: the initial speed of operation is 1 km/h, the Time Window counts at the start of the set
run time, Distance and Calories window from zero-Start positive count, press the Speed fast adjustment key,
you can adjust the size of the running speed value, press the Incline fast adjustment key, you can adjust the run
incline value when the time is set to zero, the console begins to stop running slowly and automatically returns to
the initial STANDBY state.

2). Enter Distance countdown mode: In full manual operation mode state, press the Mode key to select the
Distance countdown mode, the window is 1.0 km away and the window is flashing, you can set the desired
run distance by Speed +/- key or Incline +/- key, set range 1.0 ~ 99.0 km, press the START key to enter
the operation of the distance countdown mode.

Running instructions: the initial speed of operation is 1 km, and the Distance window begins to count
according to the set distance, Time and Calories window start from scratch positive count, press the
Speed adjustment key, you can adjust the size of the running speed value, press the Incline fast
adjustment key, you can adjust the run incline value when the distance is set to 0, the Console begins to
stop running slowly and automatically returns to the initial STANDBY state.

3). Enter Calorie mode: In full manual mode, press the Mode key to select the Calorie mode, the Calorie
window displays 50 and glittering, you can set the required running calories by Speed +/- key or Incline +/-
key, set range 20 ~ 990, press the START key to enter into the Calorie bump mode of operation.

Running instructions: the initial speed of operation is 1 km/h, and the Calorie window counts the calories
from the set start to the numbered count, the Time and Distance window counts from zero to positive, and

17




adjusts the key by speed, you can adjust the size of the running speed value, press the Incline fast
adjustment key, you can adjust the run Incline value, and when calories are set to zero, the Console begins
to stop running slowly and automatically returns to the initial STANDBY state.

C. Automatic program functions

Enter Automatic Program: In full Manual operation mode state or MODE setting state, press the
PROGRAM Key to enter the automatic program selection, the TIME window displays 30: 00 minutes and
flashing (required via SPEED +/- key or INCLINE +/- key setting) the run time, set range of 8: 00 ~ 99: 00
minutes), press the START key to get into the running of the automatic program.

Running instructions: the automatic program is divided into 20 sections, the Speed and Incline values for
each segment run as determined by the automatic program, the run time for each segment is 1/20 of the
set time, the TIME Window counts at the start of the set run time, Distance and Calories window from 0-
Start positive count, press the Speed fast adjustment key, you can adjust the size of the running speed
value, press the Incline fast adjustment key, you can adjust the run Incline value when the program runs to
the next section, the Speed and Incline values are automatically adjusted to the internal value of the next
paragraph when the set time is counted to zero, the Console begins to stop running slowly and
automatically returns to the initial STANDBY state.

D. Body fat test function descriptions

Enter body fat test setting: In the initial standby or mode setting state, press the Program Key to select
enter body fat test settings.

Body fat test settings instructions: After entering the body fat test settings status, the SPEED window
displays the parameters’ function, the TIME window displays the set value, adjust the set value by SPEED
+/- key or INCLINE +/- key, press the MODE key to select enter the next setting.

The first is the Gender (F-1) Setting: Initial Value 1 (Set range 1 ~ 2. 1 for male; 2 for female.)
The second is the Age (F-2) Setting: Initial Value 25 (Set range 10 ~ 99 years old)

The third is Height (F-3) set: Initial Value 170 (Set Range 100 ~ 220 CM)

The fourth item is Weight (F-4) set: Initial Value 70 (Set range 20 ~ 150 KG)

The fifth item is the Body fat (F-5) test: Initial Value ---

Body fat test: When the setting is complete, enter 5th body fat tests, initially showing "---". at this point, put
your two hands to hand the steel plate for about 5 seconds, the index for the body fat test is displayed.

The body fat index: the body fat index measures the relationship between a person's height and weight,
suitable for any male and female to work with other health indicators to provide people with a weight
adjustment basis, the ideal body fat index should be at 20 ~ 25 between, if lower than 19, indicates that the
weight is too light, if between 26 ~ 29 to 29, which means overweight, and if more than 30, it means obesity
(Note: this data is for reference only and cannot be used as medical data).

E. Heart rate function

Heart rate Function Test method: the palm of two hands is placed in the Steel Plate Position of the left and
right Handle bar, respectively, natural grip on both sides of the handle, after about 5 seconds, LED pulse

18




display window will display a heartbeat initial value, please keep your hands quiet, the window will slowly
change the display data, approximately 30 seconds after the current actual heartbeat value.

Use instructions for heart rate: The following conditions may produce irregular heartbeat data:
1.Hand test, hand strength is too tight, please hold the moderate strength.

2.During running, holding hands at the same time and the handle test will produce constant changes in
contact, it is recommended to stop the movement when the test hand pulse. The feet stand on the edgings
strip and the hands are still.

3. A person whose hand is dry or cold, or whose skin is particularly thick in the palm.

Note: hand-to-hand heartbeat test data is due to a large number of test methods and influencing
factors, data is for sporting purposes only, not for medical data.

F. Sleep function

When the treadmill stops running, there is no operation for more than 10 minutes and it goes to sleep,
Console automatically turns off display, press any key to wake up it, re-enter the initial STANDBY state after
full display.

G. Safety Lock function

When in normal use, the Safety lock should be placed in a specified location in the Console before you can
operate it, take the Safety lock, and the Console window displays EO7 or "---" with a warning note, if the
Safety lock is taken down in the running state, the system will be shut down quickly, and the safety lock will
be closed again, all motion data is cleared.

(@xD)

)
H. Built-in Bluetooth Speaker

To use the built-in Bluetooth speaker, first turn on the treadmill using the power switch. Then, use your
phone to manually search for Bluetooth devices and select the device to connect. Once the connection is
successful, any music played on your phone will be transmitted to the treadmill's amplifier.

. USB Functions

When a USB drive is inserted after the power is powered (when an MP3 device is not inserted in an MP3
hole), spreadsheet can play music in MP3 format USB drive.

Display range:
Initial Setting Initial Value Setting range Display range

Time (Min:sec) 0:00 30:00 8:00-99:00 0:00~99:59
Speed (Km/h) 0.0 1 1-18 1—18
Distance (Km) 0.00 1.00 1.0—99.0 0.0—99.9

Pulse (Times/Min) P N/A N/A 40—199
Calories (Kcal) 0.0 50.0 20—990 0—999
Incline (Level) 0 0 0-20 0—15

19




Table 1: P1—P12 Program list

Time SETTING TIME / 20 = EVERY GRADE TIME
Program 4 |5 (6 |7 |8 |9/10 |11 (12|13 |14 15|16 |17 |18 19|20
P1 Speed 4 |5 |3 (4 |5 |5|3 4 |5 |4 |4 |4 |2 |3 |3 |5 |3
Incline 6 |6 |5 |5 |4 |43 3 12 (2 (2 |2 (2 (2 |3 |3 |4
P2 Speed 5 |6 |4 |6 |6 |64 516 |4 (4 |4 (2 |2 |5 |4 |1
Incline 5 |5 |7 |7 |9 |97 7 |5 1|5 (|3 1|3 |3 |3 |5 |5 |7
P3 Speed 6 |6 |4 |7 |7 |74 7 |7 |4 |4 |4 |2 |4 |5 |3 |2
Incline 5 12 {12 |5 |5 (5|12 |12|5 |5 |5 |12 125 |5 |5 |12
P4 Speed 6 (7 |7 |5 |7 |78 8 |5 |9 |5 |5 |6 |6 |4 |4 |3
Incline 4 |5 (6 |7 |7 |6]5 4 |3 |2 (1 |1 (2 |3 |4 |5 |6
P5 Speed 5 |6 |7 |7 |5 |6|7 8 |8 |5 |4 |3 |3 |6 |5 |4 |2
Incline 4 |5 |6 |7 |7 |6]|5 4 (3 |2 |1 |1 |2 |3 |4 |5 |6
P6 Speed 4 |5 (4 (8 |7 |6]|7 8 |3 |6 |4 |4 |2 |5 |4 |3 |2
Incline 4 |5 (6 |7 |7 |6]5 4 |3 |2 (1 |1 (2 |3 |4 |5 |6
P7 Speed 3 (4 |5 (3 |4 |5|3 4 |5 |3 (3 |3 |6 |6 |5 |3 |3
Incline 5 |6 |7 |8 |9 |99 9 |9 |8 |7 |6 |5 |4 |3 |2 |2
P8 Speed 6 |7 |7 |4 |6 |7]4 6 |7 |4 |4 |4 |2 |3 |4 |4 |2
Incline 5 |5 |7 |7 |9 |97 7 |5 1|5 1|3 1|3 |3 |3 |5 |5 |7
P9 Speed 7 |7 |4 |7 |8 |48 9 /9 |4 (4 |4 |5 |6 |3 |3 |2
Incline 2 |2 |2 |2 |2 |22 2 |12 |2 |2 |2 |2 |2 |2 |2 |2
P10 | Speed 6 |7 |5 |4 |6 |8]8 6 |6 |5 |4 |4 |2 |4 |4 |3 |3
Incline 6 |5 |4 |3 |3 |45 6 |7 |8 |9 |9 |8 |7 |6 |5 |4
P11 | Speed 9 |5 |9 |5 |5 |5|9 5|5 1|5 1|5 1|9 |9 |8 |7 |6 |3
Incline 6 |5 |4 |3 |3 |4|5 6 (7 |8 |9 |9 |8 |7 |6 |5 |4
P12 | Speed 10|17 |7 |10(10|7]|7 110|106 |6 |9 |9 |5 |5 |4 |3
Incline 2 |2 |2 |2 |2 |33 3 13 (3 1|3 |3 |4 |4 |4 |4 |4

20




Troubleshooting

Fault

Cause Solution
code

1. Inspect whether connecting line
between  electronic meter and
controller suffers from poor contact.

Poor communication between Connect the connecting line again.

electronic meter and controller 2. Display PCB no signal output. Replace
Display PCB.

3. Controller no signal output. Replace
controller.

EO1

1. Open circuit or poor contact of motor.
Replace motor or check connector.

2. Breakdown of power tube. Replace
power tube or controller.

EO2 | Protection against blast shock

1. Speed sensor is damaged. Replace it.
EO03 | Failure of speed induction 2. Speed sensor is not in place. Adjust its
position.

Suggest the motor use in the Rate work
voltage range.

EO4 | Over voltage Replace motor/speed sensor.

Replace controller.

1. Overload.

2. Resistance of running platform is too
high, and it shall be oiled.

3. Motor is damaged. Replace it.

EO5 | Over current protection

£06 Error in power-on self-test of controller | Replace controller.

Loss of parameter Replace controller or input parameter again.

Safety lock Please connect safety lock

EO7

Display PCB Safety lock system error | Replace display PCB and repair.

21




Daily Maintenance

Maintenance of Electric Treadmill:

Appropriate maintenance is the only way to keep your treadmill in optimum state. Wrong
maintenance will damage or shorten the service life of treadmill.

Important Reminder:

. Please don’t clean the treadmill with sandpaper or solvent. The controller of
treadmill shall not be directly exposed to sunlight or damp to prevent
damage.

. Frequently inspect and lock all parts of treadmill and immediately replace

the damaged parts.

Regulate Running Belt

Adjustment of running belt is equipped with two functions: adjustment of degree of
tightness and central position of running belt. The running belt has been adjusted when
leaving the factory, but it will be stretched after use to deviate from central position to
cause damage by wearing trim strip and rear protecting cover. It is normal to stretch the
running belt in use.

Adjust Running Belt

If the running belt is slip or not smooth when you use the treadmill, you can improve it by
adjusting degree of tightness of running belt.

How to Adjust Running Belt

1. Insert 5Smm hexagon wrench into the regulating screw on the left of running
belt, and turn the wrench by 1/4 of a circle clockwise to regulate the rear roller
to tighten the running belt.

2. Repeat step 1 to adjust the screw on the right. Ensure that the regulating

screw is turned by the same distance to make the rear roller parallel with the

frame.

Repeat step 1 and 2 until the running belt is not slip.

4. Note: the running belt shall not be too tight, which will damage the running belt,
roller bearing, etc., increase pressure of front/rear roller, and bring abnormal
sound or other problems. To reduce tension of running belt, please turn the
wrench anticlockwise by same distance on both sides.

w

22




Adjust Running Belt to the Middle

When you use the treadmill, the force of feet is different, and pressure on running belt is
unbalanced, which makes the running belt deviate from the center. Such deviation is
normal. It will return to the center when nobody is running on the running belt. You need to
adjust it to the center if it fails to return to the center.

1. Keep the treadmill in no-load running and adjust speed to 6KM/H.

2. Observe the distance from running belt to left and right edge strips.

e |If the running belt tilts towards the left, turn the left screw by 1/4 of a circle
clockwise with Allen wrench.

e If the running belt tilts towards the right, turn the right screw by 1/4 of a circle
clockwise with Allen wrench.

e If the running belt is still not in the middle, repeat the above steps until it is in
the middle.

3. Adjust speed to 16KM/H after adjusting running belt to the middle, and observe
deviation of running belt and smoothness of running. Repeat steps of adjustment
in case of deviation.

4. Warning! Please don’t tighten the roller excessively! This will cause permanent
damage to the bearing!

You need to tighten the running belt again if the above steps fail to reach the effect.

Adjust running belt to back of treadmill on both sides

Lubricating Oil (MANUAL OIL)

The treadmill is oiled when leaving the factory, but lubricity of treadmill shall be inspected
frequently, which helps to keep it in optimum state. The treadmill must be oiled after 1 year
or running for 100h.

Lift one side of the running belt and touch the surface of running platform after running for
30h or 30 days. It is unnecessary to lubricate if there is silicone oil; if the surface is clearly

dry, please oil it as instructed below.

As shown in the figure, it needs to open the oil cap, pour the silicon oil into the oil port,
after finished, turn on the treadmill to run for some time.

23




Squeeze silicon oil from top to bottom.

Note: Stop the treadmill to make the running belt still when oiling the running belt.
And please use non-petroleum silicone oil.

Cleaning
Frequently clean the treadmill to guarantee its service life.

e Warning: cut off the power when cleaning the treadmill. The power line must
be pulled out from the socket.

o After Use: clear sweat stains and sundries on instrument and other parts with
clean towel and damp cloth.

e Note: don'’t use corrosive articles and liquid to prevent damage to electronic
elements. Don’t expose electronic elements to sunlight.

o Every Week: clean the ground every week, and clear dirt brought by shoes
and other sundries on the ground.

e Storage: please place your treadmill in clean and dry environment, and
ensure that power switch is off and plug is not in power socket.

e Movement and Folding: handling wheel are added in design to move the
treadmill. Please confirm that power is off and the body of treadmill is folded
before moving.

24




Important Matter

Warning:

Please consult your doctor and receive complete physical examination before using the
product. Don’t carry out frequent and violent exercise without permission of doctor. Please
stop using the product and consult your doctor if you feel unwell in use. The product shall
be used correctly. Please read service manual in detail before exercise. Please keep
children and pets away if the product is unattended or idle.

Please wear suitable clothes including sneakers. Please don’t loosen your clothes in
exercise to prevent them from being hooked by the machine.

Ensure that all bolts and nuts are tightened when using the equipment. Regularly maintain
the treadmill to keep it in good condition.

Before Use:

How to start exercise plan depends on your physical condition. If you have not exercised
for years or you are seriously overweight, you must gradually increase exercise time, such
as a few minutes every week.

At the beginning you may only exercise for a few minutes in target heart rate scope.
Anyway, your aerobic fitness will be improved in about 6-8 weeks. Don’t lose heart if it
takes more time. It is very important to exercise at your own pace. Some day you will be
able to exercise continuously for 30min.

. Please consult your doctor before exercise or training. Ask the doctor to inspect
your training and diet plan and give suggestions on your exercise plan.

. Set exercise goal after consulting with your doctor to ensure that the plan is
practical, and start exercise plan at leisure.

. You can add some aerobic exercises into exercise plan, such as walking, jogging,
swimming, dancing or riding. Test pulse frequently. If you have no electronic
heartbeat monitor, consult the doctor about how to correctly measure pulse with
hand from wrist or neck. In addition, you must set target heart rate on the basis of
age and physical condition.

Drink enough water in exercise. You must supplement water lost due to overexercise to

prevent dehydration. Don’t drink a great deal of ice water or beverage. The temperature of
drinking water or beverage shall be room temperature.

25




- sdad
Aaaaly N G bl A jlaas o5 Y giiall aladind J8 JelS iy pand o) al g e s Ll oy
eMu}u\J\Mch\}C_\AAMe\M\uQuS)A\ =" uuﬂ\ud\ujdw\}cJ)S.\A\
O Juadilly Laaall Jidasel B oy s S il aladinl cany alasiuy) o8 da) )
Slla o e e il G132y AadY) il gl g Sk el oyl

A jlae ol clidla ¢l ane oo g Al I 42a ) @Iy 8 Ly dnaidd) GuSlall ol o
\.@Al\_\ \.@Lu «_u;.d mh)]\ JLA.\M

Y AUl ol Slea dliay a8 leall aladiud die Jual geall 5 (o2 ) aaaa dayy (ge K
B dlls

- Jlaricy) (.8

3 ) e (et i€ gl b g Ay Sl Gyl al 13 Al @lills e o el Aad ey A8 aaind
& sl S 3182 wmy Jia cling a5 (el i g 50l ) clile Cand ¢ plad (S8 ) )

Al e Caagiuadl Qldll ubﬂdmdhggmwmea_dij\ A e li€ay cdglall &
e sl el a1 Gl 1) ) 885 Y o] 8-6 JDA dad) L et (Jla
i jlan o 1 a8 5 €5 G oY) (0 a2 bl il de s Al ) A jlas 13 agdl
488y 30 sl petue JSE Ay )l

ew\}%)ﬂ\&suﬂ%u\wgm\_%Jﬂ\jiu%)x\hjmdﬁ%u\s)m\@ﬁ .
Sl Aalall oy yail) ddad Ly cla) 81 A g ol dalall 1)
EA il b o sail) Ak Tl 5 dglee Adaddl ol e 2SN elyda 3 5L 22y (g el Caaa daa .
sl il o Aalaadl s (Sl i) Jie e paill ddas ) 300 sl (el Goamy ddli) GliSa .
) ¢ s A lall Sl e el e @l Sy 6l L) pSEe S0 Gl JlEs) Jal) S

paaT dlle Cuny (lly Y ALY A8 5 d ) e grana IS8l il A4S Jsa bl
Aol Al g el (bl e Caagiual) lal) il yia Jana

8 Bl Y ey 3 il elall ALSS elile cangy Al I A jlaa oL lall (e 4818 40aS oyl
OS5 O g il g el ) el elall (e 8 € AseS oyl Y Cilial) aial Azl I A e
Al 5 s da (b Slgpdall oyl shue 3l s da

Yo




Jid ) o a0 Sl 2y e

(ool e oSl

M ~

ALl Bae (el ) S JS0 il lea Caplat o8
ol e A bad G g Sl Jlea caulaii die Sl jeSY Ll adady o8z pdad e

AV e 3aV 5 Sleall e 5 s sall 48 jaiall cLuiW) g (3adl ady A1) 3L o8 ralad0Y) By e
_ML.\AL):LAE“ i.~‘5-.“1..~'~:~. e‘ Iy t_.‘

a3 Y s I pealiall IS el i gudl 5 OSIE Bl o sl o225 Y AN e
o) AasY dui g ySIY) palial)

e Al alial s 4l alas ) Sl YA ) g saad JS ()Y Caas ;@,\“igs .
oay)

S ey e oSl 5 dila 5 Addas Ay A el Galdll JEa)) Jles gy oap A .

Jesni Gl e S a5l Slen ol atl Jelail) dlae Ailin) casi s Jall g AS Al

V¢




Chaiiall ) gl alja by

Las ¢ ) i e goall ol a Je Janaall (55K 5 ¢ (el 3 8 (alias ¢ il lea aladinl die
Ladie 38 pall () 2 smy Cosans  omda el Bl ai¥) 138 Jie Sl e Cipaiy s all ol s Jas

OSoal) A agadl 8 s 13 S el e adasia ) zlisd o) ol s e ol S 4 Y

Ael/sS B e de pull Janal 5 Jpeatl) pie g B ohall Slex 3 L1

el s () Adlall Tl i ) g pall al e e A8l LaaY 2

o) (855313 4/ iy s Jlasall il a8 ¢ Jlsll gad Jpay Jaacill o (IS 1) 0
O Uik aladiuly de bl o jlae

Glie oladl 33000 4/1 ey Gan¥) Jlawsall ol a8 ¢pnadll gad Jaay Jsdilll o (IS 13) 0
OV e alasinly de Ll

aiiall 8 zuay s oded 5 sShall Gl ghadll ) S cCaatiall b g adl yae oS Al 13 e

ol oa il yai) JaaY g ccaaiidl ) s oall o) s Jasia aey delu/aS 16 ) de judl lapal 3

il ¥ Ala A Qo) @l shad ) S g pall Audla s s all
| danall Laila | ) pm Counny o gas 138 5 L e IS A0 gans) a0 ¥ elliad e | a3 4

oAl ) Jsa sl A edlel s ) Saall cl ghadll il 13) 5 5a0 3 e 5 sall Al s dayy () gliag

Guilall S8 e 5l Jlea e Al ¢ all b g al) ol s Lasl

(o) il anadall cu

100 520 Aliti 5 am ple s o2l Jlem o3 iy AT A i 4 Lo 20l Las
Aelu

52 30 sl Aol 30 saal (sl any 5l daie o Gl 5 (g pad) ol D (g 13a) 5 Uils d )
> n goal s S Bl mhasdl G 0 sSbual) a5 cllia IS 1Y) a5 5 pall (o (s
oLl Toa e g LS Ay )

ey ) Mie A GGl Gy ) cua g ey 3l llae i ) 2 lsg a3l (JSAN) 8 ia e g8 LS
(2 gl) G Jaantill el Slea Juandy o8 ¢elgV ey

Y




Aa 53 Adlna

sl (ial) g Alua
@i Al el 8 el Galal) bl Slea o Laliall san ol 38 k) a4 daulial) diluall
il Slea dedd jee i ol () ) ksl Ll
rald sy
Sl 8 oSl san g (g pai s Y el gl s il (35 pladiuly el Sles alaii e a0

Ladli el & sk )1 5l el 223Y 3 pdle il
sl o 2 o) 3al) Jasial 5 ) jSie IS5 Leli 5 i)l Slea ol Jal aen pandy A8

Jaaxd a5 s padl and (5 S all puia sall 5 alSaY) A 5o Joat (ka3 35 3a (5 padl ol Ja daass
S all i sall e Bl aiB aladiuY) dan sl Al S g caiiaal) 3 jalia die Ja il o) ja
al a 2aad oy () bl e AR Alaad) clae 48 HA 3 Loy pl o) )| deAJF‘&\J&:}[
JREECRO AT PR

g al ja bavaa

L Gash oo 4t e (Sl Jlea pladiul die Gulu pe o i g pall yew IS 13
o  alSa) s

s A alia buda 4ds
(sl el o sa sall adaiill el (8 ae 5 elie cland) Loy )l #like JaaT 1

al o ail ) Dl gl adaiil delull o jlae ool 83 313 4/1 laiey Zliddll ol
ol

u@ﬁzﬂ\‘;ﬁwﬁwﬁuw\&;gﬁﬂuw\wjsjjasj\))s 2
UadU A ) se iRl A5 gacY) Jaad daLodl)

ol e GIRY (Aa 251 Giishall 5 S 3

Janas soall ol Gli ) (535 38 Lea l3a i (oall ol 3a 06 Vi g il 4
s b e Gga calay s Lalall/Ad el ) ghand) Jaria (e 50 ey ) Lo g Al gdansY)
oy Aol o jlie ola) e Jay ) liie 38 o egsonll pee 23 Qi) (5 AT JSLAA
Cpilall A e dalill

vY




l.e.:-)kp;[g elasY1 LOLESw!

Ja b Uadl) 3
Bas 59 55 SV sl g Jaea il ok 1S 1) e i) 1
80 Juai¥) bl Jua gy a8 Jlai¥l Cana (1o (Slay oSl
A Al Jlaty) Cana £01
B oAl s Y ISl axeie Judll AU i pe 2] aSadll Gleay (s Y
osiSI awtie Bl A e il
A8l sas g Jlasial 3 L) zl Al Y ASail] Bas
& adl Jasial @ aadly Jlaiyl Canca sl 4a siddl 3 Ji\“qnw_l foim s e
; ; (Jeagall o 385 iy E02
oSl sas g ol AdUall gl Jaind) 48U sl gl 2=
Ldain) de yull jmdtiee Cal§ . o e
Lo 9o Jann ailSa 8 Gl de jull jadi Aol ot U8 E03
sl Jasll aga i & &l alasiul & 8
Aol i Jadiul el e E04
ASail sas 5 Jlaiad
50
Lein 3 a3 dlle Judil) Aaie daglie 2| Adlad) dleal) e S EO05
Ldasiu) i & el 3
A0 sy d s
Saillsan g Jaga | 2T e =2
oS aSal saa 5 Jylil E06
(A3 e JAaY) dddea ol aSaill Bas 5 Jasil FONPON IR
LaSa) s PCB &kt ol | JE el ot L U‘J:\ E07
J

Y




P1—P12 gl ) daild 11 Jgaal

=39 w‘Jﬁ\M&ngS=20/M\&§J
oy 4 |5 |6 |7 |8 |9/10 |11 |12]13|14|15|16 |17 |18 |19 |20
i yu 4 |5 |3 |4 |5 |53 |4 |5 |4 |4 (4|2 |3 |3 |53
" Jaey 6 |6 |5 |5 |4 |43 [3 |2 |2 |2 |2 |2 ]2 |3 |3 |4
Ao ju 5 |6 |4 |6 |6 |6|4 |5 |6 |4 |4 |4 |2 |2 |5 |4 |1
"2 ey 5 |5 |7 |7 |9 (9|7 |7 |5 |5 |3 |3 |3 |3 |55 |7
A yu 6 |6 |4 |7 |7 |7|4 |7 |7 |4 |4 |4 |2 |4 |5 |3 |2
" ey 5 (12]12|5 |5 |5[12 |12|5 |5 |5 |12]12|5 |5 |5 |12
de ju 6 (7 |7 |5 |7 |7|8 |8 |5 |9 |5 |5 |6 |6 |4 |4 |3
" Jaey 4 |s |6 |7 |7 |6|/5 |4 [3 |2 |1 |1 |2 |3 |4 |5 |6
A yu 5 |6 |7 |7 |5 |6|7 |8 |8 |5 |4 |3 |3 |6 |5 |4 |2
" ey 4 |5 |6 |7 |7 |6|/5 |4 [3 |2 |1 |1 |2 |3 |4 |56
Fg 4 |5 |4 |8 |7 |6|7 |8 |3 |6 |4 (4 |2 |5 |4 |3 |2
" Jaey 4 |s |6 |7 |7 |6|/5 |4 [3 |2 |1 |1 |2 |3 |4 |56
de yu 3 |4 |5 |3 |4 |5/3 |4 |5 |3 |3 (3|66 |53 |3
" ey 5 |6 |7 |8 |9 [9/9 |9 |9 |8 |7 |6 |5 |4 |3 |2 |2
Ao yu 6 (7 |7 |4 |6 |7|4 |6 |7 |4 |4 |4 |2 |3 |4 |4 |2
"8 ey 5 |5 |7 |7 |9 (9|7 |7 |5 |5 |3 |3 |3 |3 |55 |7
ie 7 |7 |4 |7 |8 |48 |9 |9 |4 |4 |4 |5 |6 |3 |3 |2
" Jaey 2 (2 (2 |2 |2 2|2 |2 |2 |2 |2 |2 ]2 |2 |2 |2 |2
Ao yu 6 |7 |5 |4 |6 |88 |6 |6 |5 |4 (4 |2 |4 |4 |3 |3
P10
Jaey 6 |5 |4 |3 |3 |4|5 |6 |7 [8 |9 |9 |8 |7 |6 |5 |4
Fg 9 |5 19 |5 |5 |5/9 |5 |5 |5 |5 |9 ]9 (8 |7 |6 |3
e Jaey 6 |5 |4 |3 |3 |4|5 |6 |7 |8 |9 |9 |8 |7 |6 |5 |4
de yu 0|7 |7 |10|10|7|7 |10|10|6 |6 |9 |9 [5 |5 |4 |3
e ey 2 (2 ]2 |2 |2 [3|3 [3 (3 (3 (3 (3 (4|4 4|4 |4




F. il ol ja Jame 4835
o a5 e (el oy 51 AV 5 A sl m g B Gal) Al s a1l il e Jane Al s LAl A5 5k
Gt (a e 83U G pai 5 5 (lsa 2m cpaiall ils e Tk Aad ( JSAILED (o Al sY) dall Qlill il
Al ladl) il iliag Aad (pe 4 30 s 2xy cedayy (i el il sy 33U o g g il ¢ s e Llaall

rldl) (il dadatie pe Sl seds () AU VS a5 38 el b e Jaeas Baldd) aladinl) Claglas

Alviadl 3 80U @AY o J3a dia Al 348 cad) laal 1

Gyl Gpuenianal) (pad (Juai¥) 8 5 painn i Sigan N Gaiiall Lal s gl (i g il lse¥) 5250 s uall sl 2
oSl s il sad) day 5 e ledil) (ol | LAY & (s aie AS Al

Al Aa ) G pals I Kaansala 5% 5l 32 5l Ala o2 055 1) (2323

a2 S bl 5 s igall Jal gall g SLEaY) 3 ob e eI daall 1) sl ) sl e ) Gl e LA cilily 2 sa3 tidaa
Akl ULl ciad g cdagd 4uxaly )

G. psill Ay

ASLED Jris iy oSl B g s o0 Sl pun g 3 Jaays (3383 10 (e HISY Al 4y ¥ cJand) o il lea gy Laic
el el e 306V slawin) Alls ) Jsaall ael g cadapiinl #Uike of e vl Q5 oLkl

H. oY) Jid ddd g
338U (2 iy el Ji 23 calidil (e (S () U8 aSail Bas g 8 aae S (8 Glal ) 8 auda g Camg gl aladin) die

el sas JEQ7 Ao s plaill Juadis Coliy) i s Jpsaill Al 8 ad) 350y ) Ja8 (S 1Y) ey pdas Adaade e "=
AS al) ‘_’L'LH@A;C‘“A(’S:’J s&)iiﬁ)—aol.ni}“ Ja 3de) s g

@XD)] . . .
l. @ Tt Cigigh g nSa

G Sleadl il 5 e gish B eal oo G Canll iy aadiad o5 Qe ) e el e Jrd credall Csaall 58 alaainy
(il les Cipa 5 ) ditla e Leltd S se (5l 0 e cJlai¥) #lad aay alua i 8 e i

“aids USB .J

gal Al & ae Jiaal 22 USB e Jial oy ¥ Letie) A8l s 55 200 MP3 4a8 & MP3 Jaandii llibal) Jsaad (S o
oal Al djaa B G sallUSB Gawits MP3.

roa ) (g

Aol | Dt Laadl dums Jlxo g Bt Glas
(Asls ;Aagally <d ) 0:00 30:00 8:00-99:00 0:00~99:59
(Aelo/pS) Ae i) 0.0 1 1-18 1—18
(+S) Adlusal) 0.00 1.00 1.0—99.0 0.0—99.9
(R8s / &l ye) s P cle e zle e 40—199
(o) oma) Al all &l ) 0.0 50.0 20—990 0—999
(5 siasall) il 0 0 0-20 0—15

V4




C. Jsdil) cilaglad g A 1) Adds g1)

Ala ) GHEDE & gri g edayy i) e il gl 8 aSaill 3as 5 1ag iall e 4 ) al) @l ) oz o3 Ladie
AT alasiay)

D. (SAlil) gali i “ailds g
bl Flide o axical caa ) dlae) Ala ) JalSU (5 sl Jureliill g Al b 1 SN eals ) Ja
gl e islhaa) (e 488 00 130 Sl 8380 (e s ¢ SEHN i ll L) ) JSAWSPEED -/+

lie JINCLINE glise e bl (4883 99:00 ) 8:00 (e §uaill Jasal ¢Jpaciiill iy (dlae ) -+
START. A eali ) Juscdi 8 30

saaay Lal W 5 adaie JSI ol g Ao puadl i Qi 5 L 20 () AEED zeals ) andyy 2 Jasedial) Cilagles
G5y Aglall 8 ) B30 il g caamall G5l (e 2071 sp adaie JSU Jreill < 5 ¢ ARG gals yall
Ary yull Aoyl Japs #like o Jarazal ¢ s aadl 2200 (e Al all G el g ALl 5380 caanal) Gl
adl lavall Alde Ao dazial (Jandill Aoy G aaa o SliCaIncline sl Aed by Gli€ay ¢
Incline 3_adl 4dalall 4all o Al dall 5 4o judll af Jasia oy g ¢ JUll anadl) ) el ) il o Ledie
Ala )G & g g edayy il o (il gl 8 Sl Bas 5 ladi 5 hia ) daaall i gl o oy Laxie 400l
AN dlaxiay)

E. puial) 8 Gusaall L) Adh g cilua

3paa) geali ) Flide e Jarial caua gl dasza Al 5l 5V Slasiul) pia s G ranad) ¢ san LA dlae) Ja
el G san HLEA) Glalae) JA)

338y yad camall gan LA Glalae) Al ) Jsaall aay tavall G eay Lid) Glilae] GlalsSPEED
838U (i a5 cilabaall Al sTIME Ui 3o b oe 823nall Aaill Japal 5 caaaaal) daill SPEED i -/+
ZBLINCLINE. JGl slacY) Jis) poadl aca gl ~lide e lrial -/+

oiall dae) o JSYIF-1(.UD 25 ¢« SA ] 2 ~ 1 Lasall (3lai) 1 4d5Y) dadl)

ead) dlac) 4 S F-2(Lle 99 ~ 10 de saaall (3Uai) 25 43 5Y) dagll

gl )Y de sane 58 Gl F-3(am 220 ~ 100 4e sanall (3Uai) 170 4 Y) el
0V A gana wil Nl paiallF-4(aaS 150 ~ 20 de sesall (3Uai) 70 4 5Y) dagl

amall 8 (ysaall JLEa) g8 Guddll paialF-5-— 4l 5Y) Al

sda die "o Aglall 8 et g cdisalAd) anall s &l jlasl Jaal ey Jas) xie el s sl
ol (8 G gaall HLial jhse e el g Ly () 555 Bael 40V sl da ) e i) ey aaia ddadill

iy 83 (5 e sa s i ygs paddll Joh Gn Al anal) & s8] e Gaily faal) B O saall e
pall 8 Gsadll HE5e S O g el dpaad Gulaly palad¥) g 3 (5 AY) Ll il 354l e Jaall
138 29 ) 29 ~ 26 0 oS 15 ddas cads )8 O e Ju 19 0e J8 OIS 1Y) G 25 ~20 e A
S ¥ g a5 L 4 L) o3 idaae) iend] e 138 30 (e ST S 135 0030 B30 5

(ks LS Lalasind

VA




USB 4l i gaa (5 siase b aSaill ~lide dads o)) 2laa e - EEIIR -/+ < saall (5 siase Uide

¥V Ji (332 ) 5 Lelirii any USB 4l aaa ol Uikl e daracal ] rdpsdil) cilaglas

USB dsei sl e 1 /oy IKHEE -ued) da

eV Ji (33 5 Al 3 USB A (SeY) dodi ypaai] Uil e daral ] 1 dsdil] Cilagles

o) pagll Al A,

A e JalSlly s sl Jreill puza g Jaa) (JalSI aSail) 50 5 e A8l a je &y Ledie 15 sl aua ) Jaa
(s Jardill Jeil @'au;difu el Flite e Ll

) aall e Al paldl Gl jrad) 3380 il (28 ) delu/aS 1 o Jeriiill 4 V) de ) il Cilaglas
O gl Tay g Jlaza ye alkaill 4383 59 1 99 ) slaii 0 yaill 33 jasiall Jodii o Jana cli€ay <Incline
.0

A ) g Ada 9B,

B2 J.paﬂe.'ajl\ CUSA‘_“JQ.L:J..A\ «Jasl) Lﬁj%—.‘j\ dy'v.ﬁﬂ\ @AJ‘U\AU‘A &LS}HGJJL&\ A=) B2 d;d\ (1
S o/ e pull Flise e (el gl i gall T (S 4883 00 130 <ol 838U (i ya 5 ol Ll aal
Zle e Jarial (4383 99:00 I 8:00 (3o Blai cpay a8 ¢ Jualiil) 2 g 1 gllas -/+ INCline ¢lis

5l 1l el s i 8 U550 START

338U canaall Jardiill g Aglay A et 6l 3380 cdelu/aS 1 oo Jardill AV e udl s Jaadal) laglas
M\@Mc@)ﬂ\&ﬂ\ dﬁdﬂchﬁaé&.ﬁa&m\ 4‘;1&.1\2“ A=) ;‘«J-.\-‘)MCJA:\TL)\)AM Q\M\}ﬁw\
b o Laie Jadill Jie dad Jasia iSay 5 ¢Incline gl bavall #Ute e ol ¢ Joil) de ju G (40
ALY sty Al ) G 3 gat g edan Juadall e i gl & pSadll Bas fasi g ¢ jaall Je gl

oy yaail auall Zlide e araal (JalSU (5 g0l Judiill pm g Al 8 cdilsall V5N aall gy J200 (2
oo A stlaall Qi) Ailuse Jasa Sliay 5 MU ma sy oS 1.0 e e 33U (€55 chilusall 5 )
Jsaall enill Flide e darial a8 99.0 SN 1.0 (e il sl o/ lide Jaal) 5l -/+ Ao jull #lids 335k
Adlall 150 aa)l gy Jiadi B

i gl) 3385 a5 Baraal) Adliaall 188 5 aally AlLisall 3380 fasig (oS 1 & Jedill 40 V) Aoyl s Jpsdiil) Cilagls
Ge s paa Jani e de jull Qi 2lise e Jaical ¢ g aally auall Aaii e 4y ) jall <l el
Aalsal) Jana o5 Ladie il Jie Ged Jasia éliSay 5 < ncling gomal) Jasall #lide e Joial ciagll Joaiill
AV Maeiul) Alla ) G 3 ga g eday Jusdilll e i gl 3 oSall saa g fasis 0 e

) g g pant] gl e e Jaieal ¢ JelS (5l pia sl b i sal) ) s S Jsaal) (3
&)L&ML}M\@J\)Q\ Q\M\LM&.\SA&‘WYjso‘&:\J\)ﬂ\ &L\M\BJ&L\UA‘):JJ 63..1”‘)\‘)33\
J53all START ¢l e s (990 ~ 20 (e el sl /4 Incline Uik 5f -/+ e ull £l
Aol Gl el Jaands a5

L}A‘\:\J\)ﬂ\ Q\M\M‘Q}\)ﬂ\ Q\M‘BJ&M} c‘\.cb.n/(sS’] @M@)‘}“&L)ﬂ\ d.\xﬁuj\ &"_1\.«:\3:_1

iy Ao juall s FUdall ol g can g0 ) e (e a8 Adlisall 5 8 6l) 3380 5 cad jall 2a) ) 323l Ayl
dIncline gl 4ad baua iS5 ¢Incline gwd) bl ~lk e hiial 5 ¢ Judidll Aoy dad ana vl

\V




Bl o i oy o e das
sl Jalis ead FUdall e darial caSaill saa ol dlaain¥) Al 8 Jaadal) Slaglas

Bl o o g s it s

rdaland) Cilaglas

At Juiill e ala & paall il 55 any s o yaal) Bl Gl Uil e darial aSail) 3o 5 Jua 'N:\L‘;_i
el (g ) Jreill puzm g 8 i) e zease

Ll 2 sl oyl pa g ) Jsaall g dlae Y1 Alls (e g pall Zlidall e Jarial daleall dlae) Alls i G

FAT _tial s HRC geali s commaiall gmalipall ¢ 80 ali jal) :digha sl Caa g =1 eyl ke

rialand) ilaglas

zeabiall GED Slae YV Al L) Jsaall 2l e daia) (JalS 5 sl Juacdil) pia g Al b oSall 5an s 1
avall ol sl calae] Al I Sl b il ai oeli,dl clalae) L) Jsaall sa 2

) AN ) 83 gall - meaal 3 (g saal LERT i - galipll alae ) - Jaaidl) ddee 3

PSRN PUCS T FA U - JICRFL

rialand) ilaglas

Incline gy dae) Al Jsaall sl e larial calaain¥) Alls 8 oSadl) sas g 1

‘_;LJ\ dalzall dlac) JaaY Clﬁé.d\ Sle bl ce....\_;j\ = Ol Hldl slac) Al .2

- A adl Gl el 5L dal) - ddlisall U ) - 8 o SN dal) al2etu) aia g A Jedil Agdee 3
.53 g2l

anall B ganll HLAR) - aaal)

Cand e Aalaall A Jaowt s eJanitil) g L e ol Fad Jpons Ak gl m}--- -/+2\.cm\ i
adedl)

Al Clales
_(Lu...u.ﬂ”' ""\Z\.GJMZ\A#?AALM A Sy S g “L""‘"‘S... w\“\a&ﬁaﬂ\'&hj(w”' :'"OS.A:\_‘I
Baasall daleall o Jasia i€y ddalaall dlae) Al 42

G die Aabeal) A Jaawty ¢Juindiill 2y b Jaal) Jasa Al gl Ciaa g M.+ NncLINE e
Aalaall

rdalant) Cilaglas
LJax il *”\th(w *”\)\m\hﬁ?;;.bm. 2 Sadl) 3as o (S
_ddaaall M\gm&sﬁ‘w\ Aac) Ml.;ﬁéj_Z

V1




PSAJ"\'D'JAJ‘LM: 0 Glaaled

oy
i ) 30 4Bl g

rpldall ) Adyds 5 ~Uida

EREEEE (o 5 4)ic ol o s Joes 2l 3
PRI 12 5 4) i gl bl £l 3

GAU):’ n &4 m
BTN .. IO .« |
I - Sl
;.\L)u+ A ;.\.G)u-

d.IA.\+ d.m.\-

\o




-

148

Gl L) daar o8l Slea daad el Gal) LY g 1530 siae canadd s cadilly Baclil) (e 13al Uila a1
b 2y

U s Lae Sl &) Bl aal (g agaial 4l Jsea sl QI 080y ¥ (1S (A AV J8 a2
A e e Gl A cudl s Jadil) daie b s

5 Vi [ O\
\ Y/ | I 4 \
/ / \
>0 Wi

‘_,...:..d\ BVEN ‘_,J:u 35 s Sl duata (add

Aalidl) i of (Sa oiall Jlen b mmse b LS G Jall ol Gde gy 8
'LFH\ Jad .u'A‘);Y\

Gy Gaaili ia cpally il diaie @b )l 3 shadll s Jdii die 13y JUlaY) 3l 13k sl
O ey Alayl aid

V¢




el e aladiiul vie @liadl dal e (e )Y Tadldl ae Al e aladiinl cany

338U 5 "5 jila" maniivs (ea) (sl () 6 guall Jga) T8N ~ Uik Gty B 5 (uilal) 8 48U Gudd Ja01 1
Colalaxd) da gl lils e

b IS dadl Slea aladind Sadl (e 05Ss Latie cclalanl) da gl jaal) g sall e el Ji o 2
Gy ol A el Ji b eyl sall g gy il ASLl aladid die Dl e Gl J8 cudi oy
Jleadl aladinY el ) Jadii e s alaldl ) L) Ji sale) oy ol il )l e ol el Caliyy
Al B

:e@‘qu#J&MQWM
Sl Jlea aladi) die @il Jal (e )Y Jadll g AU Guiie aladial Cany

ellail o U1 alaDU AlaY) Cuindl LNl Slea alasiad vie A oty Y b a1
Aot tl) lthiall B 5 G sladly bl i) W) e slaliaY) oliSey 2

VY




\Y




ailds g1l Baaaia ilale Al doend -3 5 ghadl)
(il gl 3axxie ol a1 poand ) zling Ciilds ol sasie il lea)

oY) sl 3 gend) e @llaall dales cufi o o(L) dudiall (R) 3WEY1 ) 43l s ccllaall dalea = AT 1
H73 dadaiss Sulia s #79 £ 0 a3ty GV

H73 dadae Lpda 5 FH81 & 0 pladiuly llad) dales o il o8 e liliny) ddeo 7 a1 2

el £ aladiuly oY) acall e g slall o 3all 8 il o el e ellad) Gl cndih 83
AS iy aAdlue gdatas dpdiag

794 M8%20 4PCS -
81# M8*40 2PCS -
738 M8 6PCS ®

6 AY) Gl Sl arani 14 5 ghdll
¢JSal) b eyl ddles o asaaV) o Juadll ciiy &
S@G@bjgi&@@\;Jw\j%@b?emcﬁq

¢S5 SIY) alaall e sl s sall 8 Gl J8 a2
RGNl I PP PR PSS I RE S USRS

rwi-

lialdl pien aend e 2l gaan dayy alSal) e 2SN oy ) A

AR




saail) & glad

JaSI Slgad) (a5 211 5 shaddl
Al lesad) Aa88 ) pday dxd )5 5 SV Dlaed) el 1
Ay Aataiall Bpdall g #79 ab ) Jlavsall aladiuly aiiiall 3 ganll o 3 50aS slae Capi o8 2
73
H73 anhoie ddia 5 H83 & py HT9 £ pladiuly saclll) e aniiiuall 3 ganll 0 3
AV die GalaiY) o1y e JUaY) aial s e jall (Jea¥1) Cculdll ¢ Sall saclE g i) HUa) Al L A8 o

Ga¥) s ) Cuilal) uhae | aens 12 8 ghdl)

Loglify o83 #94 & 3 o3l 5ol ils e el (6 el Fpalad) Al ) iy o8 K
edll s () (el iy W8 5 ¢ a5 il sl b i g s Jua gill bad Jua iy o8 2

HI4 £ pplaniuly S Y dlaadl e
et &) Lol 8 HO4 2y aladiily oot I Y e Adlal) Dy o) ) dus iy o 3
(Bl Agda gl 55 il Slea

94 ST4.2%16 8PCS




31 80 Half-round head hexagon :/Icg?:\;\g 5
2 T a8 e lia uid o M8*40 (s sila cuai puslaus 2

33 RN FETATE 82 | MB8*45 iy huai (ul y ouslrus £ 54 1

» ST il 83 | MB65 il hai ul iy (pulaw (254 6
35 SaSll el o Uaall 84 M10*25 s il i (s 2 54 4
36 @ slal) cdasll PCB i saseSl) 85 M10*40 (s Caai puilas & 54 1

37 il cUaxll PCB i s 86 M10*55 (5l Caai a2 5 1

38 (L) s sl 558 87 M8*12 & shans¥) (il o puilaws & 5 2
39 (L) Ols sl 558 ) 88 M8*60 &l shaus) (il o (ol (& 4 3
40 Sl cUazll 89 M8*70 &l shu¥ (il s sl & 5] 1

41 (L) ciladl ol 90 M8*25 uble (ul iy pulaw 24 8
42 (R) sl sl 91 ST3.0%10 ose phliie (ul o £ 5 11
3 Al 5 lall o) 92 ST4.0*10 osae ahliia ol s 2 4 23
44 aall Aol il 93 ST4.0*16 <hsse gblite (il 2 £ 1 36
45 & aall el dlas ol 94 Cuaiil) 4350 datas )ML:: Sﬁ i\s.; Lui j 36
46 (L) Sl Cal g Ty 5 95 A3 jis jaebie g adaliie gl @l 21 6
47 (R) (oSimdls il sa 1oy 96 CRETNETCR

48 il jlac| 97 Laall il ¢ 5alf 1

e Gy il Al oY)
49 T1.5*19¢ < suil

ccolainall (e dludid) a3l 0 sS3 Je b daild o odled 5 5Sadll ¢ a4l




”

Sladiy) Jabada o) Ja) daild

a5 5all il dgas | 23450l o s
] Jliaill 3acd ] 50 Gl e ildaly el a0l Q) Gl 9
T1.5*32$
5 (L) pliise 50| 51 Al Bl i 2
(R) ptisa 2900 4 52 A8 pade Alae
4 e ) 53 sl g Gy el Al Qi) Gald 5
T2.0*50%25 & 4
5 USRS TR 54 6*2*256*156*10¢ il Jad 6
6 FTRUETA 55 sl 4.5%4 267256 il sl i sd w3 8
7 A ped 5 56 t1.5*25¢*10.5¢<kandll A 2
8 mmeed 57 19"16*14 lawdll wani 4
9 S d 58 R g sl g clle clitd 2
10 FEERUFSAWER:: I 59 130706 17§y 22| 4
11 PENAEN I 60 ERU T
12 S ERAGY 61 Jwdll 2
13 RENTEE NG I 62 5*5¢*49Ppu M a2
14 EPOUNEN 63 L i S8 e M5 L, zied 1
15 Sy 64 L s JSG e M6 by zlisd 1
16 BB LB 65 da sl dilgiaay | 1
17 Bk B 66 QY adsl 1
18 Maa il 1 67 adll 3ol s Joxy 4
19 D50 st Jdl) S eI 68 5 ptiwesdlad 8
20 Sl miliadagd 69 ©60*(p3565*M10*22 Jaxil adisalu| 2
1 FRTRCRTIN 20 AN A
20 Ladl gay 71 a8l s 1
23 G guall S4 2 79 M4 isbuedle| 6
4 MP3 Jsasild 73 M8 dalos dllue| 26
25 BRI 74 inboedlz M10| 4
26 sl gl Ll 75 M8 o e 2
7 PG FEWE 76 oS M8 8
28 a5 15hu 1500 27 S AM10] 4
29 s he 300 5 78 M8*15 (s sl Caai (ol o (ol & 5 2
30 s oa)l b3 150 4 79 G i Gl gy i & 54 8




Jl.;ﬁ\]\ alaia

o\.}.ﬁihm\&&ajﬂj\_&adpyﬂw\&;

={H /2
Eﬁ::&i 92

S (g Br—r=@ 82

i

3
2 -2
2 £
)
N o =4
P A .
9] o @
@ \ “
g,
< . X V= E
~ ~ 0 s
F NS 4 & T
w =
& ; 7y ® A -
’..4 W < /&
4 © +
‘o Lo B A R [ I v
.,- - . 0 —
~ o
O S
oy o :
L
™ =
* ~
~ w °
w \C




i) daild

o

b4 2
229

Al g

3

il ol Banatia

oSl daild

NANCINCINC

s 4y

.w J : i mﬁ ) ﬁ. m q
% | R . ]
4 E )| 1

me M Cailla ) aawie 3ale

Ol s ) Cailal) Al

4alall 450 50 ds




doala) Aadd) cilaglas

- 4851 I

ostall () Gl 4 Juay o (S S (b L) Sles e

5 4y 5 eall 85 pilie A8UAD Jad JLAOL A8

et el g Galdll S 13) A8 lalad) Ciail Ja 5e e aladind ela il
Lol el e Y dne Jaladll 3l 5eSU (e allald ) i

A3 i )l Gl g8 240 ABla jaeas aladil 4 - S8 220

v e A8l aae il Vs il shal) e 13 A8kl bl o8y oo e
LAl Ll aasins ol Jaedill

Alpall y calanill J8 Guiall o Gulall s o e

) Gili g Aadnd Ala) &g ) el a8 Q81 525y 38 1 adad

il Al g Bl gl )l gyl by o AN 6 el aladial axe o e
Bl die sl oy Slead) Jands Gl (o e

dmanl) Ciia g

_c.m;.\l“ “\d.tﬁa,g‘_uucm;.\j \L_i\g.ba 3;\)5@)730

e Jeusy Lo 58 5 Aadai ()l e Lgaaa g5 Alaall Claiiall gaen 71 )30 Gl
’ gl g Lgaand

Aal) Aaila) 188 g ALalS il sSall cilS 1) Lae dyling (33l e

Gl ade a oy Lgme Jaladll ) ol a1 alasiin) die Aol 1) oLyl o e
el 8y iS5 gl

55 0 g il 3 judad Adviad) Cadadll o) ga g <l gaY| msu)uqum\@ﬁ-
_d\.&LMBJ\_\'A

Ay aenl) Coun g <l shadldl 36l 8 oy ilandeill lida pxiiall apany obe

o3 1Y) Gpaasiall J8 Gas el U (e Bling giiall S 53 o o g e
Y

BB () 53 Aliny peiial) iy o8 jdate

A () 93 Agling eiiall ity o8 1 pdad




daduad) Cilalas

@}UQJ‘MJM\MMQ)\_&;Y\‘;L\M\QMUAMM\ST?L
Ld o Jqujq;du@.lgsaam\mjd\a_au.\h_\ﬂusjduj\@jw‘z{\
Mﬁmusmba_\s\}:g\upuﬂjw

dgaﬁu,_.,dﬁsdm\gugm;;\)s@ﬁ‘m)g\@gjéw&mdwﬁl

JRICIRY

Aaliiia g Aaulie 3yl 5l g oiial) e oyl sie Al el Blel e ooy
linay 15l oS 20031 51 2 Al il A8 Al 5 6ol bl o e 2SN
Oy Sl e gy g pady pdl) GaldEY) e cay JEb i pe il 138
it ) el aladind ade aladiu¥) & adodl Gaal) g i 5 Jie JIA (g
Euall e JibY) aie g agiadla e (g smal) (alASY) A 5 o) Aba
Claxally

bl o) o LAYy gl ol (e Y (I Siall aladiu U Calie il 13a
(6l alall iy exiall 13gd il il jin Jara gmse B Y

Cb i) Al ila g 5f Aniaall 380 08 (pe Callil Z8UY ek il cony
hall aid

_ﬁ\mwdgdy\}as\}‘;,\)g\qﬂmoﬁﬁm\jm}s‘,&\@guﬂ@ﬁ_

ol gall g gy il (8 S ¢ sandy A8IY) ) gl JlakY

c«‘_,’.ﬁatg\dﬁjedswﬁu\jcMJ@JWD&J\&éﬂ\e@j@}

BJ\);JU;L«Mwauﬂbu\&a\emjmuﬂuau
LS,)AS‘ \);dsua\ajﬂ@dmﬁj\dqmeaqj\dqm&H¢\ﬁ\d\UAALY

iy

2

g w

~N O

9

) maead amy aebeall 5 o2 all Jay y (ge S .11
OV e Jsandl G Ldladiul axe g atiaall (e dedsal) Glialal) ol s 12

228130 0m w5 Y padied) 5 HC gie s il 13




Bagall Alle 3 e (e ¢ siian el 138 Gl Gaad gas

(saladl Alasiuy) 8 JSLie 4l (IS 13 aeiiall = Shaly o shias

(o (a4 yiE) Al aitall GIS 1) (o) il Za )l (a) Bas) g A & lanall 3y
Alad e s 12 JA Ll e Maall dadd ik g Juai) oa i 8252l L8 JSLia
¢ oY) Al clald) ~Sal e Gl s Gad G (s JSLE) @d.ql.u P

uﬂ\ La g 4S8 jatal)l O laall g ol jadll ‘&\J.ﬂ\ m&cﬁdﬁﬂ\ YN PR TE W
ezl Gl A Al cylall el

REENS EQUNT
Adal pe claale aadile

2l Jie ¢ gxala JSE Lol ) Alla A Ldlasial ol ST day yus o) a1 2l &y )
REINpRIRPRPSEN|

s o gy V5 Alilall (alall alasind) s adla 138 53 sall Glaua o) 3101 ()
gl ol OV (e la e s dualy I ey

rcallall die sUial Cila glaall

el Jlea diagace
elialdl Ll 3 )
_c«\)ﬂ\ é,uu g_a\_u\o

dA;'juz:éJjQ;j_Ugﬂ;M\hJ&&LyngﬁdﬁUﬁSﬂéi\@ld\d@)]em‘ﬁ)ﬁ
O O piiall Balely Cuad 13) lads (g




v 53 5al) (Jlasa ol 3l
¢ dadld) Cilaadas
) LalAl) Sl ilaales
o draall Caagg
! O oSl Aails
Y Dleasy) alads
A Dladdy) alada o) jal 448
Y gl &l plad
\ Y el il IS
\ v ol Dl
\o aSal) Bas ¢ Jardit Glalad
Y leadba) 5 eUadl) Caliginl
Y e 5 Alua

Yo dala Al




JKY LAND

Need Help?
Coac bsa &l

Call For Technical Support.
(Al acall Je J gpaall Jiail

United Arab Emirates  sasiall 4u jell Ol HlaY!

+971 56 501 5399
+971 54 308 4588
customercare@topskyland.com
https://topskyland.com

Saudi Arabia 402 gl A yal) ASTa4)

+966 50 819 8548
+966 59 643 1174
customerservice@topskyland.com
https://sa.topskyland.com

www.topskyland.com




